
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET 

BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 

Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 2 November, 2017   
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5.  Directorate Strategic Priorities 2017-19 - Presentation   
 
Report of the Head of Children and Adult Social Services 
 

6.  Commissioning of 24 Hour Call Monitoring Service for Assistive 
Technology Service  (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

7.  Permission to Enter into An Inter-Authority Agreement for the 
delivery of a Regional Multi-Agency Placement Support Service  
(Pages 61 - 106) 
 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct 
Services 
 

8.  Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales: Homecare Service 



Inspection Report November 2017  (Pages 107 - 122) 
 

9.  Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-2018 - Children And Young 
People Services  (Pages 123 - 152) 
 

10.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 2 
Performance (1st April 2017 - 30th September 2017).   
(Pages 153 - 166) 
 

11.  Social Services Complaints And Representations Annual Report 
2016-17  (Pages 167 - 180) 
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 24 November, 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 19 - 
 

21117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 2 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and A.R.Lockyer 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, J.Hodges, I.Oliver and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph.  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 5 OCTOBER 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

4. VACANT LAND AT DAN Y BRYN CARE HOME, PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the identified land as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report 
at Dan Y Bryn Care Home, Pontardawe be approved as surplus to 
requirements to enable to Council to pursue a capital receipt. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To declare vacant land surplus to requirements and to enable the 
Council to pursue a capital receipt. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 20 - 
 

21117 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

5. WESTERN BAY COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CARE HOMES 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE 2016 - 2025  
 
Members were supportive of the request made by the Social, Care, 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held prior to the meeting for 
elements of the Implementation Plan to be brought back retrospectively 
to enable continued monitoring and information purposes. 
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment  the 
Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older People 2016  - 2025 
and the local Implementation Plan for Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council be approved subject to elements of the Implementation Plan  
being brought back retrospectively to Members for their continued 
information and ongoing monitoring, as requested by the previous 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to have a shared commitment with the 
Western Bay Health and Social Care Partnership to ensure that there is 
a sustainable range of high quality care home placements to meet the 
needs of older people within the local authorities of Neath Port Talbot, 
Bridgend and Swansea. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to external consultation. 

Page 4



- 21 - 
 

21117 

 
 

6. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR WESTERN BAY PROGRAMME 
INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the principles of the Partnership Agreement for Western Bay 

Programme Infrastructure, whereby the City and County of 
Swansea is the host authority, with the three statutory partners of 
Bridgend County Borough Council, Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council and AMBU Health Board be approved; 

 
2. That the Chief Social Services Officer be authorised to approve 

and arrange for the execution of the final version of the Partnership 
Agreement in consultation with the Head of Legal Services and the 
Section 151 Officer; 

 
3. That the Chief Social Services Officer be authorised in consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services and the Section 151 Officer to 
make any future minor changes to the executed Partnership 
Agreement. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to formalise the partnership funding 
arrangements in relation to the Western Bay Programme infrastructure 
and to establish a pooled fund arrangements hosted by the City and 
County of Swansea. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

7. EXTENSION OF SECTION 33 NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
(WALES) ACT 2006 - AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Social Work 

Services to agree the extension of the current Section 33 National 
Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 Agreement in relation to the 
Community Equipment Service until the 31 March 2018; 

Page 5



- 22 - 
 

21117 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Social Work 

Services to agree the additional contribution to the Pooled Fund in 
line with the amounts contained within the circulated report to 
enable the continued provision of community equipment to adults 
who have been assessed as requiring them. 

 
Reason for the Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to pool resources with the Health Board 
and City and County of Swansea to deliver an equipment service.   
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 9–24 October 2017   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN  

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
 
 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 Jan 18 

Children’s Services Staff Survey Information Annual K.Jones 
 

Adult Staff Survey Information Annual Angela Thomas/ 
Rob Hopkins 
 

Direct Services Update Information Topical Angela Thomas/ 
Steve Adie 
 

Carers Information & Consultation Strategy 
Annual Progress Report 
 

Information Annual Andrew Jarrett 

 
  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 9–24 October 2017   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 

DATE 
 
2018 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 
8 FEB 18 

 
Update on Looked After Children Strategy 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
A.Jarrett 
 

 
Hillside Managers Report 

 
Monitoring 

 
6 Monthly 

 
Alison Davies/ 
Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
Hillside (The Children Home Wales) 

 
Monitoring 

 
6 Monthly 

 
Alison Davies/ 
Andrew Jarrett 
 

  

P
age 8



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 9–24 October 2017   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 
 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 

8 MAR 18 

Quarter 3 Performance Report (17/18) Monitor Quarterly David 
Harding/Shaun 
Davies 

CSSiW Homecare Service  Inspection Report 
2017 
 

Information Annual Nick Jarman 

Supporting People Programme Grant Contracts 
17/18 
 

Decision Annual Angela 
Thomas/Gareth 
Evans 

    

 
 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Social Care Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board  

30 November 2017 

Report of the Head of Children and Adult Social Services 
- A.JARRETT 

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

Commissioning of 24 Hour Call Monitoring Service for 
Assistive Technology Service 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek delegated authority for the Head of Children and Adult 
Social Services of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to 
enter into a three year agreement with Carmarthenshire County 
Council for the provision of a Call Monitoring Service for the 
Assistive Technology Service 

Executive Summary 

2. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (“the Council”) provide 
Assistive Technology (eg Lifeline) (“AT”) which gives the 
opportunity for our citizens to remain safe and independent within 
their own homes. 

  An essential element of the service is the provision of a 24 hour 
365 days of the year Call Monitoring Service.  To date this Call 
Monitoring Service has been provided by Carmarthenshire County 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Council who have created their own in house service.  Through 
dialogue with Carmarthenshire County Council, the Council have 
been able to negotiate the costs of the Call Monitoring Service and 
have now agreed a reduction currently estimated to be over 
£50,000 per annum pa (based on  existing numbers of users), with 
no changes to the level of service used by the Council. To achieve 
this the Council will be required to enter into a three year 
agreement with Carmarthenshire County Council. 

 

Background 

3. This Council provides Assistive Technology to citizens in the Neath 
Port Talbot locality.  There are three types of service and the 
numbers of service users per type is in Table 1. below:- 

Service Type August 2017 

Lifelink 2241 

Lifelink Plus 123 

Lifelink Extra 201 

TOTAL  2565 

Table 1. Total numbers of Service Users per service type 
(August 2017) 

 These citizens are primarily older and/or frail individuals who use 
the equipment to alert others should they require 
urgent/emergency help and assistance (e.g. in case they should 
suffer an injury through a fall or other such issue).   

 The Assistive Technology equipment (e.g. Lifeline units, falls 
sensors) that the Council have installed into service users homes 
are connected (via telephone lines) to a call monitoring centre so 
that all such calls for help can be responded to immediately. 

 Carmarthenshire County Council provide this service this via its 
'Careline' service.  They also provide this Call Monitoring Service 
to other Councils within Wales. 

Page 12



 The Council have directly commissioned this Call Monitoring 
Service since 2011 and are presently in the second year of a three 
year agreement. 

 
 There is a ‘flat rate’ cost to all users across all three service levels. 
  
 During 2017, the Council have expressed concerns regarding the 

costs of the Call Monitoring Service a
[...]
w to 
achieving objectives they have in common. This requirement could 
be satisfied here as both Councils are under an obligation to 
provide assistive technology services of this kind and will ultimately 
be working together to achieve these aims. 

 
 The participating authorities perform on the open market less than 

20% of the activities concerned by the operation. This will not be 
applicable here as all both organisations are not openly trading in 
this area. 

 
 The implementation must be governed solely by considerations 

relating to public interest. What this means essentially is that the 
agreement cannot be used as an attempt to generate profit. The 
Council have ensured that any sums that are paid to 
Carmarthenshire County Council are for direct service cost only. 

 

Page 15



 

Risk Management 

8. In the event that the Council did not enter into this revised 
 Agreement the benefits which are identified in this report would fail 
 to be realised and the Council will continue to pay an increase 
 amount for a service where savings could realistically be achieved 
 with no effect to service provision. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 Recommendation 

10. It is recommended that: 

(a) The Head of Children and Adult Social Services be  
 granted delegated authority to negotiate and settle the terms 
 of the proposed three year agreement with Carmarthenshire 
 County Council for a Call Monitoring Service 

(b) The Head of Children and Adult Social Services be  
 granted delegated authority to enter into a three year  
 agreement with Carmarthenshire County Council for the  
 provision of a Call Monitoring Service  

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

11. The revised agreement with Carmarthenshire County Council 
 provides all of the required service elements that our service users
 using the Assistive Technology services require. The Call 
 Monitoring Service will be provided at a reduced cost to the 
 Council and the financial benefit will increase as the number of 
 service users ultimately increase. 

 

Implementation of Decision 

12. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Page 16



 

Appendices 

13. Appendix 1: Draft Agreement with Carmarthenshire County 
 Council for the provision of a Call Monitoring Service. 

List of Background Papers 

14.  None 

Officer Contact 

15.  Andy Griffiths 
  Integrated Community Services Manager 
  Andrew.Griffiths8@wales.nhs.uk 
 

Page 17

mailto:Andrew.Griffiths8@wales.nhs.uk


 

 

   Appendix 1 
 
 

 

 

Service Agreement    Dated:  

 

 

 

 

 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

(Afterwards known as the “Provider”) 

 

 

of: 

 

County Hall 

Carmarthen    Signed: ………………………………… 

Carmarthenshire 

SA31 1JP    Position: 

(Being a duly authorised representative of the Provider) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

And 

 

Between Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 

 

(Afterwards known as the “Customer”) 

 

of: Civic Centre Port Talbot SA13 1PJ   

 

 

     Signed: ……………………………….. 

 

     Position: 

(Being a duly authorised representative of the Customer)
       

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

Preface 

 

This Service Agreement has been drawn up jointly by the Customer and the Provider.  

  

It applies only to the specific mutual expectations and responsibilities relating to the 
provision of a 24 hours x 365 day per year monitoring of social alarms service for the 
Customer and to be provided by the Provider’s CARELINE service. 

 

The agreement in this document also acknowledges and reflects a wider collaborative 
relationship each partner has with other organisations.  See Appendix A. 

 

The service is delivered from the Carmarthenshire Care line Office.  The Provider can be 
contacted on 0300 333 2222.  

 

 

 

Definitions: 

 

Provider- Carmarthenshire County Council, Careline service 

 

Custom
[...]
TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board 

30th November 2017 

Report of the Head of Social Work Services - Andrew 
Jarrett  

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Permission to Enter into An Inter-Authority Agreement 
for the delivery of a Regional Multi-Agency Placement 
Support Service  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide an update on the establishment of a regional Multi-Agency 
Placement Support Service (MAPSS) pilot, and to seek delegated 
authority for the Head of Social Work Services for Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council (the Council) to enter into an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) with the City and County of Swansea (CCoS) and 
Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) in relation to the regional 
MAPSS pilot. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



   

Executive Summary 

2. Following a successful joint bid by the Council, CCoS and BCBC to the 
Intermediate Care Fund (ICF), £313,784 has been made available to 
implement a regional MAPSS pilot until March 31st 2018. 

3. The Council is the lead authority in the establishment and delivery of the 
regional MAPSS pilot. This is a joint service with CCoS and BCBC and 
has involved working closely with partners in Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 
University Health Board (ABMU HB) and the Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) and the three local authority education 
departments.  

4. MAPSS aims to provide additional placement support to children and 
young people who have complex needs and are Looked After by the 
Council, CCoS or BCBC. This will be achieved providing support around 
the Service User through the delivery of a co-ordinated multi-agency 
response  

5. There is a need for the Council to enter into an IAA with CCoS and 
BCBC. This agreement sets out the terms and conditions of the 
arrangement and governance of the partnership arrangement.   

Background  

6. MAPSS is a regional pilot funded through Welsh Government ICF until 

[...]
s well as externally contracted services.  A 
budget has been made available to each partner authority to purchase 
sessional psychology and therapy services. Once all arrangements have 
been put in place, the MAPSS virtual team will include:  

 One Lead Clinical Psychologist; 

 One Consultant Social Worker;  

 One Education(Welfare) Officer;  

 One Business Support Officer;  

 One Project Manager;   

 Spot purchased sessional contracts for additional psychology;  

Page 63



   

 Spot purchased sessional contracts for therapies. 

10. The Lead Clinical Psychologist was assigned to the team in October, it is 
anticipated that all post holders will be appointed by the end of November 
2017. Referrals into the service commenced in October 2017 and will be 
supported by existing social work resources until the MAPSS Consultant 
Social Worker is in post.  Purchasing sessional contracts for any identified 
therapies or additional psychology will be undertaken by the referring 
authority.   

11. The partner authorities have agreed to an initial activity split of 50% 
CCoS, 25% BCBC and 25% the Council. In the spirit of partnership, all 
authorities have agreed to review these figures if required to ensure the 
best possible outcomes for children and young people across the region. 

12. There is a need for the Council to enter into an IAA with CCoS and 
BCBC. This agreement sets out the terms and conditions of the 
arrangement and governance of the partnership arrangement. A draft 
agreement is annexed to this Report and is presently being considered by 
the three partner authorities. 

Financial Impact  

13. In this financial year £313,784 from ICF has been made available for the 
delivery of the service. As the service is fully funded though ICF there 
should be no financial impact on the Councils base budget in 2017/18.   

14. Robust financial monitoring will be undertaken to ensure that the project 
stays within budget and monthly financial reports will be 
[...]
h Board area is approved as the preferred option. A Risk 
Assessment Plan with mitigation proposals for MAPSS has been 
undertaken; this assessed the overall risk to the project as low. In the 
event of any potential change to the ABMU HB footprint, the Council will 
work with all partners to mitigate any potential negative impact on 
MAPSS. 

Consultation 

28. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

29. It is recommended that: 

a. The contents of this update are noted, and; 

b. The Head of Adults, Children and Young People 
Services be granted delegated authority to agree the 
final terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement with the City 
and County of Swansea and Bridgend County Borough 
Council and to accordingly enter into the Inter-Authority 

Page 67



   

Agreement with the City and County of Swansea and 
Bridgend County Borough Council.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

30. Entering into an IAA will provide the Council with a legally binding 
agreement setting out the approved terms of working in partnership with 
CCoS and BCBC. This will offer protection to the Council in the event of a 
dispute between partner authorities.   

Implementation of Decision 

31. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

32. Appendix 1 - Draft Agreement between Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council, the City and County of Swansea and Bridgend County 
Borough Council in relation to the Multi-Agency Placement Support 
Service - Subject to amendment.  

List of Background Papers 

33. None 

34. Officer Contact 

Name:  Delyth Berni, Principle Officer 

Phone: 01639 763319 

Email : d.berni@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 68



 

 DATED                           2017 

(1) NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(2) THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

(3) BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO THE MULTI AGENCY PLACEMENT SUPPORT 

SERVICE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

THIS AGREEMENT is made the                      day of                                                 2017 

B E T W E E N  

(1) NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Centre, Port 

Talbot, SA13 1PJ  

 
(2) THE CITY AND THE COUNTY OF SWANSEA of Civic Centre, Oystermouth Road, 

Swansea, SA1 3SN 

 
(3) BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend 

CF31 4WB   

 

(collectively referred to as “the Beneficiaries”) 

 

 
W H E R E A S  

 

(A) MAPSS is a multi-disciplinary team that aims to help children with, or at risk of, 

mental illness and emotional and behavioural difficulties by providing specialist 

placement support 

(B) The parties to this Agreement have been successful in obtaining funding from the 

Welsh Government Integrated Care Fund for the purpose of the Services by way of 

funding dated April 2017 (“the Grant”) 

(C) Under this Agreement Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will act as the Lead 

Beneficiary for the purpose of the Services and shall accept the Grant on behalf of 

the parties to this Agreement. 

 
 
 
IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows 

 

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 In this Agreement: 

Agreement means this Agreement the date above written. 

Beneficiaries or Beneficiary means  all the local authorities listed as parties to this 

Agreement being Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, 

The City and the County of Swansea and Bridgend County 

Borough Council 

CAMHS means Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

Claim Deadline means the date to submit the Claim to the Lead Beneficiary. 

Claim Form means a summary of costs at the level of the sub-category of 

expenditure which is supported by a list of individual 

payments and receipts (transaction list), together with a 

progress report.  

Page 70



 

Claim Period means the timescale covered by expenditure, wh
[...]
 database rights, rights to use, and protect 
the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-
how and trade secrets), and all other intellectual property 
rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered. 

Joint Beneficiary means the City and the County of Swansea and Bridgend 
County Borough Council 

Lead Beneficiary means Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

Looked After Child means the legal status of a child or young person looked after 

by a local authority under Part 6 of the Social Services and 

Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

MAPSS means the Multi Agency Partnership Support Service 

Page 71



 

established by this Agreement 

MAPSS Regional 

Managers Group 

means the group constituted by officers of each of the 

Beneficiaries to provide day to day management for the 

Service in accordance with the Terms of Reference agreed 

by the Beneficiaries. 

MAPSS Steering Group means the group constituted by officers of each of the 

Beneficiaries to provide strategic management for the Service 

in accordance with the Terms of Reference agreed by the 

Beneficiaries. 

Non-Compliance means failing to comply with any part of this Agreement. 

Operative Date means April 1st 2017                                         

Partner Representative means those officers so nominated by the Beneficiaries to sit 

on the MAPSS Steering Group. or the MAPSS Regional 

Managers Group 

Payment means the amount of Grant to be paid to joint beneficiaries. 

Personal Data means the definition of Personal Data in the Data Protection 

Act 1998. 

Process  has the meaning given to it under the Data Protection 

Legislation but, for the purposes of this Agreement, it shall 

include both manual and automatic processing 

Service Users means a child or young person referred into MAPSS  by 

either City and County of Swansea, Bridgend County 

Borough Council and/or Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council 

Service(s) means the MAPSS programme w
[...]
IL 

Social Care Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board  

30 November 2017 

Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct Services -

Angela Thomas 

 

Matter for Information 

Wards affected 

All wards 

Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales: Homecare Service 

Inspection Report November 2017 

Propose of report 

To inform members of the outcome of the CSSIW inspection of the in 

house Homecare Service, undertaken on the 24th of October 2017 

 

Executive Summary:  

The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) undertook 

an unannounced inspection of the Councils in House Homecare Service 

on the 24th of October 2017.  On this occasion, CSSIW undertook a 

baseline inspection, which evaluates the overall performance and quality 

of the service in all areas. 

The inspector noted the service improvements since the last inspection 

and referred to the positive approach the management team are taking 

in relation to investigating regulation 26 incident reports involving 

medication errors, which were fully documented and appropriately 

managed by both the care supervisors and management.  

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

The inspector also took a positive view on the implementation of a new 

four-day training programme for care staff. 

In conclusion, the inspector noted that the team has undergone 

significant change over the last year or so. Notwithstanding this, from 

observations of staff, the care records examined, and feedback received 

from people using the service, it was deemed that the service was well 

run and that people are receiving good quality person centered care, 

from staff that are dedicated, motivated, and enthusiastic about the 

service they deliver.  

 

There were no areas of non-compliance and no recommendations 

for further improvements made within the report. 

 

Background  

Neath Port Talbot CBC Homecare Service is registered with the Care 

and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) a
[...]
 upgrade of the complaints database; 

 Improved performance information / data; 

 

 

10. OBJECTIVES FOR 2017/2018 

 

Plans for 2017/18 include: 

 To maintain management oversight of Directorate wide compliments and 

complaints and specific adherence with statutory guidelines. 

 To review the performance information/data to be extracted from the 

database. 

 Build upon relationships with key service stakeholders. 

 Ensure the complaints service continues to meet the requirements of the 

Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 

 Raise profile of the Complaints Team. 

 Strengthen arrangements surrounding independent investigators.  

 

 

11.  CONTACTS 

 

Designated Complaints Officer, 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, 

Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate, 

Neath Civic Centre, Neath, SA11 3QZ 

Tel: 01639 763445  email: complaints@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 179

mailto:complaints@npt.gov.uk


Care & Social Services Inspectorate for Wales, 

Government Buildings 

Picton Terrace, 

Carmarthen SA31 3BT, 

Tel: 0300 7900126 

email: cssiw.southwest@wales.gsi.gov.uk  

 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales, 

Oystermouth House, Charter Court, 

Phoenix Way, Llansamlet, 

Swansea, SA7 9FS. 

Tel: 01792 765600  Fax: 01792 765601 

 

Commissioner for Older People 

Cambrain Buildings, 

Mount Stuart Square, Butetown, 

Cardiff, CF10 5FL 

Tel: 02920 445030  Fax: 08442 640680 

email: ask@OlderPeopleWales.com 

 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

1 Ffordd Y Hen Gae, 

Pencoed, Bridgend, CF35 5 LJ 

Tel: 03007 900203 Fax: 01656 641199 

website: www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leighton Jones 

Designated Complaints Officer 

June 2017 

 

Page 180

mailto:cssiw.southwest@wales.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:ask@OlderPeopleWales.com
http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/

	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 2 November, 2017
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18
	6 Commissioning of 24 Hour Call Monitoring Service for Assistive Technology Service
	7 Permission to Enter into An Inter-Authority Agreement for the delivery of a Regional Multi-Agency Placement Support Service
	appendix 1_ Draft MAPSS Agreement

	8 Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales: Homecare Service Inspection Report November 2017
	Appendix A CSSIW inspection report HOMECARE Nov 2017

	9 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-2018 - Children And Young People Services
	10 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 2 Performance (1st April 2017 - 30th September 2017).
	11 Social Services Complaints And Representations Annual Report 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

301117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
30 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and D.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 2 NOVEMBER, 2017  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 November, 2017 be 
deferred to the next meeting when the requisite Cabinet Members will be 
in attendance. 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee 
 

4. DIRECTORATE STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 2017-19 - PRESENTATION  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

5. COMMISSIONING OF 24 HOUR CALL MONITORING SERVICE FOR 
ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE  
 
Members received an overview of the Commissioning of 24 Hour Call 
Monitoring Service for Assistive Technology Service as detailed in the 



- 24 - 
 

301117 

circulated report.  It was highlighted at the meeting that when developing 
the contract for the 24 Hour Call Monitoring Service the Social Services 
and Wellbeing Wales Act 2014 would have to be considered. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Head of Children and Adult Social Services be granted 

delegated authority to negotiate and settle the terms of the 
proposed three year agreement with Carmarthenshire County 
Council for a Call Monitoring Service (as detailed in the circulated 
report); 

 
2. that the Head of Children and Adult Social Services be granted 

delegated authority to enter into a three year agreement with 
Carmarthenshire County Council for the provision of a Call 
Monitoring Service. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable a revised agreement with Carmarthenshire County Council to 
provide all of the required service elements that our service users that 
use Assistive Technology  Service require.  The Call Monitoring Service 
will be provided at a reduced cost to the Council and the financial benefit 
will increase as the number of service users ultimately increase. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. PERMISSION TO ENTER INTO AN INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 
FOR THE DELIVERY OF A REGIONAL MULTI-AGENCY PLACEMENT 
SUPPORT SERVICE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the contents of this update be noted; 

 
2. That the Head of Adults, Children and Young People Services be 

granted delegated authority to agree the final terms of the Inter-
Authority Agreement (as detailed within the circulated report) with 
the City and County of Swansea and Bridgend County Borough 
Council and to accordingly enter into the Inter-Authority Agreement 
with the City and County of Swansea and Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 



- 25 - 
 

301117 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council to enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement which 
would provide the Council with a legally binding agreement setting out 
the approved terms of working in partnership with the City and County of 
Swansea and Bridgend County Borough Council .  In addition, this would 
enable the Council protection in the event that a dispute occurred 
between partner authorities. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

7. CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES INSPECTORATE WALES: 
HOMECARE SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT NOVEMBER 2017  
 
Members were pleased with the positive outcomes of the Care and 
Social Services Inspectorate Wales inspection of the Homecare Service 
within Neath Port Talbot County Borough as detailed in the circulated 
report and asked that their thanks be cascaded to all staff. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-2018 - CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/18 - 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE (1ST APRIL 2017 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2017).  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 



- 26 - 
 

301117 

10. SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need now to deal with the matters contained in Minute 
No.12. below, the Chairperson agreed that they could be raised at 
today’s meeting as urgent items pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 
 

12. PROPOSED 2017-18 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Proposed 2017-18 Performance Reporting Arrangements 
Report be withdrawn from consideration at today’s meeting and deferred 
until the next to allow Members time to consider the information 
contained within the report. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


